the skills that can be promoted by problem solving may include methodological skills, writing skills, speaking skills, 

and thinking skills.  

A study on creative problem solving skills of arts and sciences was carried out by Williamson in 2011. In the study, 

problem solving tests were completed by one hundred and sixteen (116) undergraduate students from a post-1992 UK 

university. Williamson (2011) came to the result that in arts and sciences, problem solving requires both divergent 

and convergent skills. More explicitly, a convergent problem requires one right solution whereas divergent problems